

Navjivan Science College Dahod

(Conducted by : Dahod Anaj Mahajan Sarvajanik Education Society)

Affilated to Shri Govind Guru University, Godhra
Re-Accredited by NAAC with B Grade with a CGPA of 2.31
Accredited "AAA" B Grade With a CGPA of 2.65

Dr. G. J. Kharadi (Officiating Principal)

M: 99796 62555

E-Mail: gaurangkharadi@yahoo.com

Ref No.: 492/2023-24

Date: 18 / 03 /2024 E-Mail: navjivan_73@yahoo.co.in

Website: www.navjivansciencecollege.com

MoU between Navjivan Science College, Dahod & Government Science College, Limkheda

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

BETWEEN

NAVJIVAN SCIENCE COLLEGE,
DAHOD, GUJARAT
(AFFILIATED TO SHRI GOVIND GURU UNIVERSITY)

AND

GOVERNMENT SCIENCE COLLEGE,
LIMKHEDA, GUJARAT
(AFFILIATED TO SHRI GOVIND GURU UNIVERSITY)

For

Technological knowledge and skill development for academic excellence in the field of Science, Instrumentation and Measurement through faculty exchange program, seminar, symposia, workshops, lecture and conferences of students and teachers of either institute.

Page 1 of 6

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as "MoU") made on this 18th day of March, 2024 by and

between

Navjivan Science College, Dahod, P.O. box No. 135 Jhalod Road, Dahod-389151, Gujarat, India, (First Party) represented herein by its authorized signatory The principal Dr. Gaurang J. Kharadi and represented by Assistant Professor Dr. Vishal R. Jain (hereinafter referred as "First party" the institute which expression. Unless exclude its successors – in office administration and assigns) academic institution Jhalod Road, Dahod-389151 (hereinafter referred to as "NSCD")

and

Government Science College, Limkheda, Gujarat, India, (Second party) represented herein by its authorized signatory The principal Dr. Yogesh S. Patel and represented by Assistant Professor Dr. Pragnesh B. Patel (hereinafter referred as "Second party" the institute which expression. Unless exclude its successors – in office administration and assigns) academic institution, and government body funded by Government of Gujarat, India, situated at Dhanpur Road, Limkheda – 389140 (hereinafter referred to as "GSCL")

recognize their strengths in research and education in one or more disciplines of science, and social sciences, and their mutual interest in engaging themselves in academic cooperation.

The words "the two institutions" in the MoU refer to the Navjivan Science College, Dahod and Government Science College, Limkheda.

WHEREAS:

1. First party is a higher educational institution named:

Navjivan science college, Dahod, Gujarat, India

And

2. Second party is a semi government educational institution named:

Government science college, Limkheda, Gujarat, India.

- First party and second party believe that collaboration and co-operation between themselves will promote more effective use if each their resources and provide each of them with enhanced opportunities.
- 4. The parties intent to co-operate and focus their efforts on co-operation within area if skill based training, education and research including the visit of campus and surrounding sites.
- 5. Both parties, being legal entities in themselves, desire to sign this MOU for advancing their mutual interests.

PURPOSE OF MoU

NSCD and **GSCL** agree to establish a programme for academic cooperation in areas of mutual interest, and in accordance with terms and conditions set forth in this memorandum of understanding (MoU). **NSCD** and **GSCL** agree:

- to exchange information on research and educational programmers,
- to exchange information on teaching, learning material and other literature relevant to their educational and research programmers,
- to jointly organize short-term continuing education programmers on topics of mutual interest and to invite each other's faculty to participate therein.
- to jointly organize seminars, conferences, or workshops on topics of mutual interest and to invite each other's faculty to participate therein,
- to jointly propose and engage in research or training programmers sponsored by funding agencies, and to invite each other's faculty to participate therein,
- to exchange, on a reciprocal basis, faculty and students for limited periods of time for purpose of education and /or research.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES SET FORTH THIS Mou, THE PARTIES HERE TO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Clause I

CO-OPERATION

- 1.1 Both parties are united by common interest and objectives and they shall establish channel of communication and co-operation that will promote and advance their respective operations. The parties shall keep each other informed of potential opportunities and share all information that may be relevant to secure additional opportunities for one another.
- 1.2 The co-operation between First party and second party will facility effective utilization of the intellectual capabilities of the parties providing significant inputs to them in developing suitable teaching/training system. Faculty exchange programs, conducting conferences and seminars keeping in mind the needs of parties.

Clause II

SCOPE OF MoU

- 2.1 Both parties believe that close co-operation between the two would be a major benefit to the students and teachers community to enhance their skill and knowledge.
- 2.2 The parties will extend the necessary support to deliver guest lecture and also provide practical lab facility to the students of the other party's institution on the latest technology trends.
- 2.3 It is understood that the implementation of any of the types of co-operation stated above shall depend upon the availability of resources and financial support of the parties concerned.
- 2.4 Both the parties agree that prior written approval is require before using the other party's name, logo, or any other intellectual property rights in any advertising or associated publicity.
- 2.5 Should the collaborative research activities under the MoU result in any potential for intellectual property, each party shall seek an equitable and fair agreement as to the

ownership and other property interest that may arise.

2.6. This MoU may only be amended or modified by a written agreement signed by the representatives of each party.

Clause III

VALIDITY

- 3.1 The validity of the agreement is Five years from the date of agreement.
- 3.2 Both the parties may terminate this MoU upon 30 calendar days' notice in written. In the event of termination, Both the parties have to discharge their obligations.

Clause III

ARBITRATION CLAUSE

In the event of any dispute arising between the parties hereto, it shall be the endeavor of the respective Heads of the Institution to first make an attempt to resolve the dispute amicably by mutual discussion and deliberation in a spirit if independence, mutual respect, and shared responsibilities, failing which the dispute shall be referred to Arbitration. The arbitration shall be conducted as per the provisions of Arbitration and Conciliations Act 1996. The Arbitral tribunal shall consist of a Sole Arbitrator, to be appointed mutually by both the institutions. The award of the Tribunal shall be final and binding on both the institutions.

AGREED:

For

Navjivan Science College, Dahod, Dahod, Gujarat, India.

Officiating Principal
Navjivan Science College,
DAHOD

Dr. Gaurang J. Kharadi

Principal

Phone: +91-9979662555

Email: navjivan 73@yahoo.co.in

Witness 1:

Sign:

18/03/24

Name: Dr. Vishal R. Jain

SCIENCE COLLAR

For

Government Science College, Limkheda

Gujarat, India.

Principal

Government Science College, Limkheda, Dist. Dahod

Dr. Yogesh S. Patel

Principal

Phone: +91-9427665225

Email: gsclimkheda@gmail.com

Witness 1:

Sign:

Name: Dr. Pragnesh B. Patel

hory 18/03/24

